





## **Participant Information Sheet/Consent Form**

Health/Social Science Research - Adult providing own consent

The Florey Institute of Neuroscience and Mental Health, University of Melbourne

An investigation of genetic, psychological, Title lifestyle and cognitive markers of Alzheimer's

disease in middle-aged adults

**Short Title** The Healthy Brain Project

**HREC Number** 2016.199

Principal Investigators Dr Yen Ying Lim and Dr Rachel Buckley

Ms Bianca Levis Associate Investigator(s) Ms Lisa Bransby

Ms Gemma Laming Prof Paul Maruff

Melbourne School of Psychological Sciences and Location

The Florey Institute of Neuroscience and Mental

Health, The University of Melbourne

#### Part 1 What does my participation involve?

#### Introduction

You are invited to take part in this research project, which is called The Healthy Brain Project because you are a healthy adult between the ages of 40 and 85 years who is currently living in Australia.

This Participant Information Sheet/Consent Form tells you about the project. It explains the processes involved with taking part. Knowing what is involved will help you decide if you want to take part in this research study.

Please read this information carefully. You can email us at thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com if you have questions about anything that you don't understand or want to know more about. We also have a Frequently Asked Questions page online (healthybrainproject.org.au/Home/Faq), so please check to see if your question has been answered there. In addition, we have a forum (healthybrainproject.org.au/forum/forums) if you would like to see what current participants online are talking about, or post a question either to the Healthy Brain Project team or to other participants. Before deciding whether or not to take part, you might want to talk about it with a relative, friend or local health worker.

Participation in this research is voluntary. If you don't wish to take part, you don't have to.

If you decide you would like to take part in this research project, you will be asked to sign the consent section. By signing it you are telling us that you:

- Understand what you have read
- Consent to take part in the research project

Master Participant Information Sheet/Consent Form 05/04/2017

Page1 of 1

- Consent to be involved in the research described
- Consent to the use of your personal and health information as described.

You can download a PDF version of the Participant Information and Consent Form to keep when you first log in. Once you have created a profile and consented to the study, there is also a copy of the PDF on your profile page on our website (healthybrainproject.org.au).

## What is the purpose of this research?

The main purpose of this study is to track the cognitive, lifestyle and psychological markers of a large group of community-based middle-aged adults (40-65 years inclusive) over five years, in relation to biological factors that are consistently shown to increase risk of Alzheimer's disease (AD) dementia in older adults. A smaller group of older adults (65-85 years inclusive) from a previous study (University of Melbourne HREC: 1554153.6) will also be invited to participate in this study as a comparison group to middle-aged participants.

Our research aim is to determine when the earliest signs of AD appear, with the ultimate long-term outcome from our findings to inform primary and secondary prevention measures (both pharmacological and non-pharmacological). This study will primarily focus on genetic risk of Alzheimer's disease and memory decline using a range of genetic candidates. We will monitor your memory and thinking changes over five years, and try to determine how these changes might relate to normal ageing processes or other medical conditions. In particular, we are interested to determine whether we can detect extremely subtle signs of memory and thinking changes in individuals who have elevated risk for Alzheimer's disease (AD) dementia. We consider an individual to be at elevated risk for AD dementia if they have a family history of dementia and/or they have genetic signs of the disease. A gene that is associated with the greatest risk for AD dementia in the population is the apolipoprotein (APOE) gene, which we will measure in each person within the study. Our study will be one of the first of its kind to attempt to detect the earliest signs of AD dementia in middle aged adults. This study is also unique because we will monitor your progress entirely online through your responses to memory and thinking tests, and a range of psychological and lifestyle questionnaires.

This research has been initiated by Dr Yen Ying Lim and Dr Rachel Buckley. This research is funded by the NHMRC and ARC through their Dementia Research Development Scheme (APP1111603 and APP1105576). Through this funding scheme, this research is supported by the NHMRC National Institute for Dementia Research (NNDIR).

#### What does participation in this research involve?

Before you can begin this study you will be asked to electronically consent by typing your full name on the consenting screen and ticking the checkbox that says you understand the information presented here, and that you agree to participate in this study. You will not be able to participate in the study if you do not give informed consent. Eligibility criteria for this study require you to be living in Australia to take part in this study, however, you do not need to be an Australian resident or citizen. After you have consented, you will create an online profile on the site. We will ask for your email address so that we can contact you for reminders about the study, for example, yearly follow-up reminders, reminders if you have forgotten to complete all the surveys. We will also ask for your mailing address so that we can send you a saliva DNA collection kit.

After you have consented and created a profile, you will be able to log into the Healthy Brain Project website and fill out some surveys on mood, lifestyle and medical history, and completing some memory and thinking tests. You will be invited to do this each year; filling out all the surveys should take between approximately 1.5-3 hours, but they do not need to be completed in one session. You can log back into the website when you have time (over the period of a month).

The surveys will pertain to your medical history (and that of your immediate family), mood, personality, sleep quality, sexual habits, social interactions, physical activity and diet. The surveys will be grouped broadly into 4 different sections, namely, The Basics (i.e., your demographics), Health History (i.e., your medical history and your immediate family's medical history), How You Feel (i.e., anxiety/depressive symptoms, stressful events, extroversion/introversion), and How You Live (i.e., your diet, physical activity levels, sleeping habits). It should take approximately 10-30 minutes to complete each survey (some are shorter and others are longer), and there are 15 surveys in total. All these surveys do not need to be completed in one sitting, but when you start one survey, we recommend completing it so that you do not leave mid-way and forget to go back and finish it.

In addition to these surveys, you will also be asked to complete a series of memory and thinking tests. These tests will measure your memory (short-term and long-term), visuospatial skills, cognitive flexibility and organisational abilities. The thinking tests will take approximately 1 hour to complete. Before you commence each of the thinking tests, more detail will be provided and you will also be given the opportunity to practise before you start. You will need to finish the memory and thinking tests in one sitting, and you will need to ensure that you are located in a quiet environment, with minimal to no distractions (because distraction is not good for accurately gauging mental performance).

It is only after you have completed all the surveys and memory tests online that we will send you the DNA kit. In the kit, you will be sent instructions on how to deposit saliva in the receptacle, package it properly and send it back (via reply-paid Registered postage) to our institute. If you have any questions about how to do this, you can either email us at <a href="mailto:thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com">thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com</a> or call us on 0477 890 908. After returning the kit with your saliva in it, you will not have to do this again in the study. That is, the DNA collection will be a one-time component of the study.

Using your saliva sample, we will test for a few genes that are known to be important for memory and thinking. Firstly, the *apolipoprotein* E (APOE) gene is important because holding a particular variant of this gene (APOE  $\epsilon 4$ ) is known to increase an risk for Alzheimer's disease at a population level. That is, APOE  $\epsilon 4$  is present in about 10% to 15% of the population and in about 40% of all people who develop Alzheimer's disease dementia. We will also look at four other genes: the *brain derived neurotropic factor* (BDNF), the *microtubule-associated protein tau* (MAPT), the *kidney and brain expressed protein* (KIBRA), and the catechol-o-methyl transferase (COMT) genes. These genes are all involved to some degree in brain plasticity, or how well the brain copes with injury, and so understanding their effects will be important in determining resilience against brain diseases.

You will be participating in this study for five years, and each year, you will be sent reminder emails to take the same surveys and memory and thinking tests. To repeat, the DNA kit will only be sent out in the first year.

You may be invited to extend your participation if we are awarded funding to continue the study. In this case, we will ask you to re-consent to the study.

## 4 Other relevant information about the research project

We will aim to recruit approximately 4,150 individuals for this project (4000 middle-aged adults, and 150 older adults from a previous study (HREC 1544153.6). This study is focused on understanding the memory and thinking changes in middle aged Australians over five years. We have a specific interest in detecting the very earliest signs of Alzheimer's disease dementia, but will also have a broad focus on general healthy ageing, and how different psychological, lifestyle and genetic factors can be protective or maladaptive. This project involves collaborations with researchers from the Florey Institute of Neuroscience and Mental Health and University of Melbourne.

Master Participant Information Sheet/Consent Form 05/04/2017

## 5 Do I have to take part in this research project?

Participation in any research project is voluntary. If you do not wish to take part, you do not have to. If you decide to take part and later change your mind, you are free to withdraw from the project at any stage.

If you do decide to take part, you will need to tick the checkbox below this PDF (on the same webpage) to indicate that you have read this Participant Information and Consent Form. In the same area of the webpage, you will be asked to type in your name as an electronic signature to indicate that you are agreeing to become a participant in this study. You will be given an opportunity to download a PDF copy of this form on the consent page, and you will also find a copy of the Participant Information and Consent Form PDF in your profile page.

Your decision whether to take part or not to take part, or to take part and then withdraw, will not affect your routine care, your relationship with professional staff or your relationship with the Florey Institute of Neuroscience and Mental Health, the University of Melbourne or any other institutions that might become related to this study throughout the study.

## What are the possible benefits of taking part?

We cannot guarantee or promise that you will receive any benefits from this research; however, possible benefits may include being given yearly updates on your memory and thinking ability performance in relation to the rest of the participant cohort and over time. You will also be able to participate on The Healthy Brain Project forum, which will give you access to extra information on brain health and latest published research in this area of neuroscience. You will also be able to ask questions directly of the chief investigators on the study, who will monitor the forum in conjunction with their lab administrators, and engage in discussions with other participants of the Healthy Brain Project to share tips on maintaining brain health, support each other in your individual brain health journeys, and be part of a community that is committed to promoting and maintaining healthy brains. Finally, all participants of the Healthy Brain Project will be invited to attend any public lectures that members of the research team may conduct.

# 7 What are the possible risks and disadvantages of taking part?

There are no known risks involved with the collection of a saliva sample. Although this saliva test can identify which versions of *APOE* a person has, it cannot predict who will or will not develop Alzheimer's disease dementia at an individual level, as we currently only understand the risk of this gene at a population level. As such, this is not a diagnostically meaningful measure of risk as recommended by the National Health and Medical Research Council (https://www.nhmrc.gov.au/\_files\_nhmrc/publications/attachments/ps0001\_clinical\_utility\_personalised\_medicine\_feb\_2011.pdf) who state: "APOE testing has been used at population level to detect population level risk. The test is not accurate enough to predict individual risk" (p.5). We therefore will not indicate to you your *APOE* allele carrier status. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this process, you can speak to the chief investigators for further information, or email us at thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com.

## Psychological distress

You may feel that some of the questions we ask are stressful or upsetting. If you do not wish to answer a question, you may stop immediately. If you become upset or distressed as a result of your participation in the research project, please email thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com or call us on 0477 890 908 and the research team will be able to direct you to appropriate support. Any support services that we recommend will be provided in the State with which you reside, and will not be provided by members of the research team. In addition, the National Crisis Support and Suicide Prevention service, Lifeline, can be reached at 24 hours a day, 7 days a week at 13 11 14.

## 8 What if I withdraw from this research project?

If you do consent to participate, you may withdraw at any time. If you decide to withdraw from the project, please notify a member of the research team at <a href="mailto:thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com">thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com</a> before you withdraw. A member of the research team will inform you if there are any special requirements linked to withdrawing. If you do withdraw, you will be asked to complete a 'Withdrawal of Consent' form and email it back to us at thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com; this will be provided to you by the research team. This will allow us to discuss what you would like to do with your data that has already been collected.

If you decide to leave the research project, the researchers will not collect additional personal information from you, although personal information already collected will be retained to ensure that the results of the research project can be measured properly. You should be aware that data collected up to the time you withdraw will form part of the research project results. If you would like all your previously collected data to be withdrawn, you must specifically inform the researchers when you withdraw from the research project.

#### 9 Could this research project be stopped unexpectedly?

This research project may be stopped unexpectedly for a variety of reasons. These may include reasons such as loss of funding. In this event, all participants will be notified immediately and made aware of how their data will be stored before being destroyed after the 5-year duration required by HREC institutions.

## 10 What happens when the research project ends?

As scientific papers are published from this study in scientific journals, we will post information about these papers on the website for participants to read. As research can take a long time to analyse, finalise and publish, some of these findings will be published after the study ends. In this case, we will make sure to disseminate this research to participants via email in addition to posting it up on the website. We will aim to provide participants with a summary of results each year as the project is continuing, and after the research project ends, we will send updates when new research is published from the project.

Master Participant	Information	Chaot/Cancant	Earm	$\Omega E / \Omega A / \Omega \Omega A Z$
iviastei Farticiparit	miomiation	SHEEL/CONSEIL	LOHII	U3/U4/ZU1/

## Part 2 How is the research project being conducted?

## 11 What will happen to information about me?

By signing the consent form you consent to the research team collecting and using personal information about you for the research project and other related future research projects that the chief investigators will use to extend this research. Any information obtained in connection with this research project that can identify you will remain confidential. We will not disclose any identifying information about you, or provided by you during the research, without your written permission or as required by law. When the results of the research are published or discussed in conferences, no information will be included that could identify you.

All data will be de-identified, whether demographic, cognitive or genetic, will be kept in a password protected data file, and kept separate from any identifying information. The term de-identified means that any data that you provide to us will be given a unique study code, and that identifiable information (such as your name and email address) will be removed from that data. Any identifiable information will be stored separately, and linked to the study code in a separate electronic file that is encrypted and that only the study team has access to. Questionnaire and memory testing data from this study will be stored securely within the University of Melbourne, for a minimum of 5 years. When data is disposed of, the chief investigators will ensure that electronic data is deleted, CDs containing data are destroyed, and paper records are shredded.

A 2mL sample of your saliva will be collected from you. We will de-identify your sample for the purposes of protection of your privacy, and then send your sample via registered post to GenoFIND Laboratories (Utah, USA), where geneticists will run genetic testing for the abovementioned genes. With the advent of genome-wide research, and as candidate genes become available, we will keep your saliva sample for further genetic testing within the study. If you do not wish for us to store your sample for future studies, please let us know in writing at thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com.

It is anticipated that the results of this research project will be published and/or presented in a variety of forums. In any publication and/or presentation, information will be provided in such a way that you cannot be identified, except with your express permission. Specifically, any data will be presented at a group level, and at no time will your data be identifiable.

In accordance with relevant Australian privacy and other relevant laws, you have the right to request access to the information about you that is collected and stored by the research team. You also have the right to request that any information with which you disagree be corrected. Please inform thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com if you would like to access your information.

Any information obtained for the purpose of this research project and any potential future research that is an extension of this project that can identify you will be treated as confidential and securely stored. It will be disclosed only with your permission, or as required by law.

## 12 Who is organising and funding the research?

This research project is being conducted by Dr Yen Ying Lim and Dr Rachel Buckley. It is being funded by the National Health and Medical Research Council (NHMRC), the Australian Research Council (ARC), and the Alzheimer's Association (AARG-17-501424). No member of the research team will receive a personal financial benefit from your involvement in this research project (other than their ordinary wages).

## 13 Who has reviewed the research project?

All research in Australia involving humans is reviewed by an independent group of people called a Human Research Ethics Committee (HREC). The ethical aspects of this research project have been approved by the HRECs Melbourne Health and the University of Melbourne. This project

Master Participant Information Sheet/Consent Form 05/04/2017

will be carried out according to the *National Statement on Ethical Conduct in Human Research* (2007). This statement has been developed to protect the interests of people who agree to participate in human research studies.

#### 14 Further information and who to contact

The person you may need to contact will depend on the nature of your query. If you want any further information concerning this project or if you have any problems which may be related to your involvement in the project, you can contact us at <a href="mailto:thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com">thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com</a>.

For matters relating to research at the site at which you are participating, the details of the local site complaints person are:

### **Complaints contact person**

Name	Lisa Bransby
Position	Research Assistant
Telephone	0477 890 908
Email	thehealthybrainproject@gmail.com

If you have any complaints about any aspect of the project, the way it is being conducted or any questions about being a research participant in general, then you can contact the following people:

## Reviewing HREC approving this research and HREC Executive Officer details

Reviewing HREC name	Melbourne Health HREC
HREC Executive Officer	Jessica Turner
Telephone	03 9342 8530
Email	research@mh.org.au

## **Consent Form -** Adult providing own consent

YOUR CONSENT TO THIS STUDY INVOLVES A CHECKBOX AT THE END OF THE WEBPAGE THAT YOU WILL NEED TO TICK IN ORDER TO TAKE PART IN THIS RESEARCH STUDY. YOU WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED TO TYPE IN YOUR FULL NAME AS AN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE TO INDICATE THAT YOU ARE ABLE AND WILLING TO PARTICIPATE AND THAT YOU HAVE READ THROUGH THIS INFORMATION FORM.

Title The Healthy Brain Project: tracking midlife

cognitive, physical and psychological trajectories

Short Title The Healthy Brain Project

**HREC Number** 2016.199

Ms Bianca Levis

Associate Investigator(s) Ms Lisa Bransby

Ms Gemma Laming Prof Paul Maruff

Florey Institute of Neuroscience and Mental

Location Health & Melbourne School of Psychological

Sciences, University of Melbourne

#### **Declaration by Participant**

IF YOU AGREE WITH THE STATEMENTS BELOW, PLEASE TICK THE CHECKBOX AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WEBPAGE AND TYPE IN YOUR NAME AS AN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE. THIS WILL ALLOW YOU TO PROCEED AND BECOME A PARTICIPANT IN THIS STUDY.

I have read the Participant Information Sheet or someone has read it to me in a language that I understand.

I understand the purposes, procedures and risks of the research described in the project.

I have had an opportunity to ask questions and I am satisfied with the answers I have received.

I freely agree to participate in this research project as described and understand that I am free to withdraw at any time during the project without affecting my future care.

I understand that I will be able to download a PDF of this document to keep.

		01 4/0 4 5	0= (0 4 (0 0 4 =
Master Participant	Information	Sheet/Consent Fo	rm 05/04/2017